valuation had not been completed as at the date of the financial statements.

Movement in allowance for impairment:

Company
2022 2021

US$’000 US$’000

Balance at beginning of the year (43,476) (38,945)
Impairment during the year – (4,531)

Balance at end of the year (43,476) (43,476)

At end of each reporting period, the Company carried out a review of the recoverable amount of its investments in
subsidiaries and impairment amounting to US$Nil (2021: US$4.5 million) was recognised in profit or loss in respect
of the investment in subsidiaries to reduce the carrying value of the investment to its recoverable amount.

In FY2021, the recoverable amount was determined based on its value-in-use and a pre-tax discount rate of 7.7%
was applied.

76 SAMUDERA SHIPPING LINE LTD

Notes to the FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2022

14. SUBSIDIARIES (CONT’D)
Sensitivity analysis

Based on the value in use calculations for investment in subsidiary as determined by management, possible increase
or decrease by 1.0% to the following estimates used in management’s assessment will affect the value in use
increase/(decrease) as follows:

Discount rate
Increase (Decrease)
US$’000 US$’000

31 December 2021 (25) 25

Details of the subsidiaries are as follows:

Name of subsidiary Principal activities
Country of

incorporation
Proportion of

ownership interest

Cost of
investment held
by the Company

2022 2021 2022 2021
% % US$’000 US$’000

Foremost Maritime Pte Ltd
(“Foremost”)(1)

Owning and chartering
of vessels

Singapore 100 100 72,021 72,021

Silkargo Logistics
(Singapore) Pte Ltd
(“Silkargo”)(1)

Providing
containerised cargo
services

Singapore 100 100 712 712

Samudera Tankers Pte Ltd
(“ST”)(1)

Owning and chartering
of vessels

Singapore 100 – 9,922 –

Ocean Ships Investment Pte
Ltd (“OSI”)(1)

Owning and chartering
of vessels

Singapore 100 – 37 –

Ocean Technologies Pte Ltd
(“OT”)(1)

Data analytics services Singapore 100 – 7 –

Samudera Ship Management
Pte Ltd (“SSM”)(1)

Ship management
services

Singapore 60 – 4 –

Samudera Logistics DWC
LLC (“SL DWC”)

Sea freight forwarding
and shipping agency

United Arab
Emirates

40 40 109 109

Prime Maritime DWC LLC
(“PM DWC”) (3)

Providing container
shipping services

United Arab
Emirates

51 51 42 42

Samudera Property Limited
(“SPL”)

Owning of office
property

United Arab
Emirates

100 100 3 3

Samudera Intermodal Sdn
Bhd (“SISB”)

Shipping agency Malaysia 65 65 217 217

Samudera Shipping Line
(India) Pvt Ltd (“SSLI”)

Shipping agency India 100 100 28 28

Samudera Traffic Co. Ltd
(“STC”) (3)

Shipping agency Thailand 49 49 114 114

77

ANNUAL REPORT 2022

Notes to the FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2022

14. SUBSIDIARIES (CONT’D)

Name of subsidiary Principal activities
Country of

incorporation
Proportion of

ownership interest

Cost of
investment held
by the Company

2022 2021 2022 2021
% % US$’000 US$’000

PT Samudera Shipping
Indonesia (“SSI”) (2) (3) (4)

Owning and chartering
of vessels

Indonesia 49 49 7,292 7,292

PT Samudera Logistics Service
(“SLS”) (2) (3)

Warehousing activity Indonesia 50 – 9,500 –

Held by subsidiaries

PT. Samudera Shipping
Services (“SSS”)(2)

Owning and chartering
of vessels

Indonesia 95 95 – –

Samudera Logistics DWC LLC
(“SL DWC”)

Sea freight forwarding
and shipping agency

United Arab
Emirates

60 60 – –

Shal Hawk Silkargo Sdn Bhd
(“SHS”)

Warehousing activity Malaysia 51 51 – –

Samudera Cargo Services LLC
(“SCS”)(3)

Sea freight forwarding,
shipping agency and
custom broker

United Arab
Emirates

49 49 – –

100,008 80,538

(1) Audited by Ernst & Young LLP, Singapore
(2) Audited by overseas practice of Ernst & Young LLP
(3) Based on the contractual arrangements between the Group and the other shareholders, the Group has the ability to direct the relevant activities

of the entities unilaterally and hence the Group has control over the entities.
(4) There is no material change or amendment to the terms of the shareholders’ agreement in the financial year. There is also no change in the

relevant laws and regulation in Indonesia which would affect the basis for consolidation of the accounts of SSI with the accounts of the Group.

[…]

denominated in currencies other than the respective Group entities’ functional currencies are as
follows:

Group
Liabilities Assets

2022 2021 2022 2021
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

SGD 23,206 28,958 75,205 29,810
IDR 1,152 1,251 4,857 16,708
INR – – 2,357 2,811
Others 30 37 860 1,243

Company
Liabilities Assets

2022 2021 2022 2021
US$’000 US$’000 US$’000 US$’000

SGD 22,704 28,919 75,158 29,782
IDR 480 594 – –
INR – – 2,357 2,811
Others 30 37 852 1,235

Foreign currency sensitivity
The following table details the sensitivity to a 10% (2021: 10%) increase and decrease in the exchange
rate of SGD, IDR and INR against USD. It is the sensitivity rate used when reporting foreign currency risk
internally to key management personnel and represents management’s assessment of the reasonably
possible change in foreign exchange rates. The sensitivity analysis includes only outstanding monetary
items denominated in SGD, IDR and INR and adjusts their translation at the period end for a 10%
change in foreign currency rates. The sensitivity analysis of monetary items denominated in other
currencies are not significant.

Group Company
Strengthen/
(weaken) in

exchange

Effect on
profit before

tax

Strengthen/
(weaken) in

exchange

Effect on
profit before

tax
% US$’000 % US$’000

2022
Singapore dollar 10 5,200 10 5,245

(10) (5,200) (10) (5,245)

Indonesian rupiah 10 371 10 (48)
(10) (371) (10) 48

Indian rupee 10 236 10 236
(10) (236) (10) (236)

2021
Singapore dollar 10 94 10 94

(10) (94) (10) (94)

Indonesian rupiah 10
(10)

1,546
(1,546)

10
(10)

59
(59)

Indian rupee 10 233 10 233
(10) (233) (10) (233)

105

ANNUAL REPORT 2022

Notes to the FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
For the year ended 31 December 2022

37. FINANCIAL INSTRUMENTS, FINANCIAL RISKS AND CAPITAL MANAGEMENT (CONT’D)
(b) Financial risk management policies and objectives (cont’d)

(ii) Interest rate risk management

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of the Group’s and the Company’s
financial instruments will fluctuate because of changes in market interest rates. The Group’s and the
Company’s exposure to interest rate risk arises primarily from their loans and borrowings and fixed
deposits.

The Group obtains additional financing through bank borrowings. The Group’s policy is to obtain the